- 1 HR136
- 2 175152-1
- 3 By Representative Treadaway
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 10-MAR-16

1	175152-1:n:03/02/2016:JEC/jec LRS2016-847
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	HONORING AMELIA MAXWELL FOR HER DEDICATION IN THE
9	NEW SHADY GROVE BAPTIST CHURCH YOUTH CHOIR AND FOR OUTSTANDING
10	ACHIEVEMENT.
11	
12	WHEREAS, highest commendations are herein proudly
13	presented to Amelia Maxwell for her dedication in the New
14	Shady Grove Baptist Church Youth Choir and for outstanding
15	achievement; and
16	WHEREAS, Amelia Maxwell is one of three teenage
17	girls in the New Shady Grove Baptist Church Youth Choir who
18	passionately sing every second Sunday of the month and are
19	extremely active in their schools and community; New Shady
20	Grove Baptist Church will uplift the hard work, devotion, and
21	faith of these remarkable young ladies during a celebration on
22	March 13, 2016; and
23	WHEREAS, Amelia Maxwell is an accomplished senior at
24	Huffman High School, where she attends Advanced Placement and
25	Nursing Assistant classes; she has completed an internship at

the University of Alabama at Birmingham, Spain Rehabilitation

Center, and a local nursing home; and

WHEREAS, Amelia Maxwell will receive an Honor's

Diploma, along with her Nursing Assistant Certificate, in May 2016; she is a member of the Huffman High School Senior Choir, SGA, Beta Club, and National Honor Society and serves as President of her senior class; and

WHEREAS, among her numerous achievements over the years are her selection in the "Dawoud Bey: "Birmingham Project" at the Birmingham Museum of Art, having her portrait featured in the March 2014 edition of Birmingham Magazine, and winning second place in a talent show at the New Bethlehem Baptist Church in North Johns; and

WHEREAS, Amelia Maxwell has used her God-given talent of singing to touch individuals in her church, school, and community; her love for the Lord, along with her work ethic and tireless efforts, have carried her far in life and will continue to lead her down a path of righteousness; and

WHEREAS, with a servant's heart, Amelia Maxwell enthusiastically helps others and spends most of her time volunteering and engaging in community service; and

WHEREAS, Amelia Maxwell is an exemplary young lady whose noble character and actions honor and glorify the Kingdom of God, and she is truly deserving of special recognition; now therefore,

1	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF
2	THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That Amelia Maxwell is highly
3	honored and commended, and this resolution is offered to her
4	in deepest admiration and appreciation, along with sincere
5	best wishes for continued blessings and success in all future
6	endeavors.